

67240-1

67240-1

CASE No. 67240-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I,
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WELLS FARGO BANK, NA, successor in interest to FIRST
INTERSTATE BANK OF WASHINGTON, N.A.,

Plaintiffs,

JPRD INVESTMENTS, LLC, a Washington Limited Liability
Company,

Assignee-Judgment Creditor/Respondent,

v.

THEARY NGY and JOHN DOE NGY, and their marital
community,

Defendants/Appellants,

US BANK,

Garnishee Defendant

2011 AUG -3 PM 1:43
~~COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON~~

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

AIKEN, ST. LOUIS & SILJEG, P.S.
WILLIAM A. OLSON
Attorneys for Appellant Theary Ngy
801 Second Avenue, Suite 1200
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 624-2650

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	NATURE OF CASE	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III.	ISSUES PRESENTED	2
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
	A. Theary Ngy	3
	B. Ms. Ngy’s Discovery of the Lawsuit	4
	C. The Underlying Debt	4
	D. The 2003 Lawsuit	5
	E. Service of Process	6
	F. Ms. Ngy’s Residence and Usual Mailing Address in 2003	8
	G. Motion to Vacate Default Judgment	9
	H. The April 29, 2011 Hearing	11
	I. The Motion for Reconsideration and Motion for Permission to Present Live Testimony	14
V.	ARGUMENT	18
	A. General Legal Principles Related to Proceedings to Vacate Default Judgments	18
	1. Equitable Principles Govern	18
	2. The Duty to Vacate a Void Judgment is Nondiscretionary	19
	3. The Plaintiff has the Burden to Prove Valid Service	20
	4. The Lower Court Should Conduct an Evidentiary Hearing if There are Materially Conflicting Affidavits and Oral Testimony is Necessary to Make a Just Determination	21

5. The Burden to Prove Lack of Service by Clear and Convincing Evidence Shifts to a Defendant Who has Actual Knowledge of the Proceeding and Unreasonably Delays Contesting Jurisdiction Until Post-Judgment	22
B. Appellate Review in This Case is Independent and <i>De Novo</i>	24
C. Application of the Foregoing Legal Principles to the Circumstances of This Case	26
1. General Statement of Appellant’s Position	26
2. JPRD Did Not Meet Its Initial Burden of Proof to Demonstrate the Validity of Service	27
3. Ms. Ngy Presented Direct Positive Testimony, Confirmed by Secondary Evidence, That She Had No Presence Whatsoever For Any Purpose at Her Brother’s Residence	31
4. JPRD Failed to Respond With Any Admissible Facts Showing That There Was Any Factual Issue for Hearing	34
5. The Superior Court Should have Conducted an Evidentiary Hearing If It Believed There Was Admissible Evidence Creating a Material Issue of Fact	39
D. There is No Factual Basis In This Case for Shifting the Burden to the Defendant by a Clear and Convincing Standard	40
E. Request for Attorney Fees and Costs	47
VI. CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Starr</i> , 104 Wn. 246, 176 P. 2 (1918)...	23, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Khani</i> , 75 Wn. App. 317, 323, 877 P.2d 724 (1994).....	20, 47
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 250-253, 106 S.Ct. 2505, 91 L.Ed.2d 202 (1986).....	35
<i>Brenner v. Port of Bellingham</i> , 53 Wn. App. 182, 187, 765 P.2d 1333 (1989).....	29
<i>Brickum Inv. Co. v. Vernham Corp.</i> , 46 Wn. App. 517, 520-21, 731 P.2d 533	20
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 322, 91 L.Ed.2d 265, 106 S.Ct. 2548 (1986)	35
<i>Central Wash. Bank v. Mendelson-Zeller, Inc.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 346, 354, 779 P.2d 697 (1989)	29
<i>Charboneau Excavating v. Turnipseed</i> , 118 Wn. App. 358, 362, 75 P.3d 1011 (2003)	19, 29
<i>CTVC of Hawaii, Co., Ltd. v. Shinawatra</i> , 82 Wn. App. 699, 707-08, 919 P.2d 1243 (1996)	24
<i>Danielson v. City of Seattle</i> , 45 Wn. App. 235, 240, 724 P.2d 1115 (1986).....	24
<i>Farmer v. Davis</i> , 161 Wn. App. 250 P.3d 138, 420, 429 (2011).....	20, 23, 24, 26, 27, 35, 36, 38, 42, 43, 44, 45

<i>Federal Financial Co. v. Gerard</i> , 90 Wn. App. 169, 949 P.2d 412 (1998)	47
<i>Forsythe v. Overmyer</i> , 576 F.2d 779, 781 (9th Cir. 1978).....	21
<i>Goettemoeller v. Twist</i> , 161 Wn. App. 103, 107, 253 P.3d 405 (2011).....	21, 25, 26, 32, 33
<i>Gross v. Sunding</i> , 139 Wn. App. 54, 60 161 P.3d 380 (2007).....	21, 27, 31, 34
<i>Gunnar v. Brice</i> , 17 Wn. App. 819, 823, 565 P.2d 1212 (1977) ...	26
<i>In re Marriage of Hardt</i> , 39 Wn. App. 493, 496, 693 P.2d 1386 (1985).....	19
<i>In re Marriage of Maddix</i> , 41 Wn. App. 248, 252, 703 P.2d 1062 (1985).....	22
<i>Leen v. Demopolis</i> , 62 Wn. App. 473, 478, 815 P.2d 269 (1991).....	19, 20, 23, 42
<i>Lewis v. Bours</i> , 119 Wn.2d 667, 669, 835 P.2d 221 (1992).....	25
<i>Lindgren v. Lindgren</i> , 58 Wn. App. 588, 598, 794 P.2d 526 (1991).....	47
<i>Lobdell v. Sugar 'n Spice</i> , 33 Wn. App. 881, 887, 658 P.2d 1267 (1983).....	24
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574, 106 S.Ct. 1348, 1356, 89 L.Ed.2d 538 (1986)	35
<i>Matter of the Dependency of A.G.</i> , 93 Wn. App. 268, 968 P.2d 424 (1998).....	42

<i>McHugh v. Conner</i> , 68 Wn. 229, 231, 122 P. 1018 (1912).....	23, 41, 42
<i>Miebach v. Colasurdo</i> , 35 Wn. App. 803, 670 P.2d 276 (1983)....	42
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306, 314, 70 S.Ct. 652, 94 L.Ed. 865 (1950)	19
<i>Painter v. Olney</i> , 37 Wn. App. 424, 427, 680 P.2d 1066 (1984).....	19, 27, 30
<i>Pascua v. Heil</i> , 126 Wn. App. 520, 528, 108 P.3d 1253 (2005).....	19, 27, 29
<i>Peoples State Bank v. Hickey</i> , 55 Wn. App. 367, 371, 777 P.2d 1056 (1989).....	18, 20, 23
<i>Relational, LLC v. Hodges</i> , 627 F.3d 668, 672 (7th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Schmelling v. Hoffman</i> , 111 Wn. 408, 414, 191 P. 618 (1920)	30
<i>Securities and Exchange Commission v. Internet Solutions for Business, Inc.</i> , 509 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2007)	23, 45
<i>Sheldon v. Fettig</i> , 129 Wn.2d 601, 919 P.2d 1209 (1996)	27
<i>Smith v. Skagit County</i> , 75 Wn.2d 715, 718, 453 P.2d 832 (1969).....	22
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 153 Wn. App. 701, 708, 224 P.3d 814 (2009).....	25
<i>Streeter-Dybdahl v. Nguyet Huynh</i> , 157 Wn. App. 408, 236 P.3d 986 (2010).....	33, 43, 45
<i>Vetter v. Security Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 567 N.W.2d 516, 521 (Minn. 1997)	48

<i>Vukich v. Anderson</i> , 97 Wn. App. 684, 691, 985 P.2d 745 (1997).....	30
<i>White v. State</i> , 131 Wn.2d 1, 9, 929 P.2d 396 (1997).....	34
<i>Wood v. Copeland Lumber Co.</i> , 41 Wn.2d 119, 247 P.2d 801 (1952).....	22
<i>Woodruff v. Spence</i> , 76 Wn. App. 207, 209, 883 P.2d 936 (1994).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 225-226, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	34

Statutes

RCW 4.28.080 (15).....	7, 9
RCW 4.28.080 (16)	3, 9, 28
RCW 4.84.330.....	47
RCW 6.27.230.....	47

Other Authorities

<u>Restatement (Second) of Judgments</u>	44
Theresa L. Kruk, Annotation, <u>Who Has Burden of Proof in Proceeding Under Rule 60(b)(4) of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure to Have Default Judgment Set Aside on Ground That It Is Void for Lack of Jurisdiction</u> , 102 A.L.R. Fed. 811 (1991).....	23, 46
